### 900277940 01/22/2014

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Square 1 Bank		01/21/2014	Bank: NORTH CAROLINA	

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Savage Interests, L.P.	
Street Address:	54 St. Stephens School Road	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78746	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: TEXAS	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
R	egistration Number:	3289101	FAMECAST

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 512-338-4601

Email:gtrussell@russell-law.comCorrespondent Name:Taylor Russell & Russell, P.C.Address Line 1:10601 FM 2222, Suite R-12Address Line 4:Austin, TEXAS 78730

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	800836
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gail Taylor Russell
Signature:	/Gail Taylor Russell/
Date:	01/22/2014

Total Attachments: 1

source=Executed\_TM\_Assignment#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 32

TRADEMARK REEL: 005198 FRAME: 0055

#### Trademark Assignment Agreement

Effective Date: November 8, 2013

For value received, Square 1 Bank, a North Carolina bank ("Assignor"), having a business address of 406 Blackwell Street, Suite 240, Durham, N.C. 27701 hereby irrevocably and exclusively grants, assigns, transfers, and conveys all right, title, interest, and ownership, including without limitation common law rights, in and to the following trademark and service mark:

FAMECAST, United States Trademark Registration No. 3289101 throughout the United States, Canada, Europe and the rest of the world, along with the right to sue and recover damages for past infringement, together with that part of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the mark, to Savage Interests, L.P., a Texas limited partnership having a business address at 54 St. Stephens School Road, Austin, TX 78746 (hereinafter "Assignee"). Whereas, Assignor has the right to sell certain assets under Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code pursuant to a Loan and Security Agreement and other security agreements entered into by and between Assignor and the previous owner of the mark, Famecast, Inc. Assignee purchased certain assets, including the trademark and servicemark described herein, from Assignor. Further, Assignor hereby terminates and releases any security interests it was granted on the trademark recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office: (1) April, 4, 2008 and recorded at Reel/Frame 3760/0432; and (2) April, 4, 2011 and recorded at Reel/Frame 4604/0265.

To be binding on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee

By: Square   Bank			
	_	1/2.1.4	
Signature	Date _	1/61/17	
Name: Victor Derwarco			
Title: YP			
•			

State of North Carolina County of Durham )

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this 215t day of January2014, personally appeared Victor Delwy known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Ony X. Parry Notary Public My commission expires;

TRADEMARK **REEL: 005198 FRAME: 0056** 

RECORDED: 01/22/2014